



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## I. GENERAL

The Company was incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as amended) and its shares are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange"). The addresses of the registered office and principal place of business of the Company are disclosed in the Corporate Information section of the annual report.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars, which is the same as the functional currency of the Company.

The Company acts as an investment holding company. Particulars of the Company's principal subsidiaries at 31 December 2006, are as follows:

Name	Place of incorporation and operation	Issued and fully paid ordinary share capital/ registered capital	Proportion of nominal value of issued share capital/ registered capital held by the Company		Principal activities
			Directly	Indirectly	
China Faith Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$10,000	–	100%	Property investment
Delight Link Enterprises Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2	100%	–	Provision of administrative services to group companies
珠海經濟特區瑞農植保技術有限公司 Zhuhai S.E.Z. Rui Nong Plant Protection Technology Co. Ltd.	PRC	Registered capital RMB8,000,324	–	51%	Production and sale of fertilizers and chemicals
Keycharm Investments Limited ("Keycharm") *	British Virgin Islands ("BVI")	Ordinary US\$100	–	51%	Investment holding
太倉中化國際興業石化開發建設有限公司 Taicang Sinochem International Xingye Petrochemical Development Company Limited ("Taicang") *	PRC	Registered capital RMB140,000,000	–	44%	Industrial property development with focus on port infrastructure

\* These companies were acquired during the year ended 31 December 2006. Taicang is a subsidiary as it is indirectly held and controlled by the Company's subsidiary.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 1. GENERAL (Continued)

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the directors, principally affect the results or assets of the Group. To give details of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors, result in particulars of excessive length.

None of the subsidiaries had issued any debt securities at the balance sheet date.

### 2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSS”)

In the current year, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of new standard, amendments and interpretations (“new HKFRSS”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”), which are either effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 December 2005 or 1 January 2006. The adoption of the new HKFRSS had no material effect on how the results and financial position for the current or prior accounting periods have been prepared and presented. Accordingly, no prior period adjustment has been required.

The Group has not early applied the following new standards, amendment or interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these standards, amendment or interpretations will have no material impact on the results and the financial position of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment)	Capital Disclosures <sup>1</sup>
HKFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures <sup>1</sup>
HKFRS 8	Operating Segments <sup>2</sup>
HK(IFRIC) – Int 7	Applying the Restatement Approach under HKAS 29 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies <sup>3</sup>
HK(IFRIC) – Int 8	Scope of HKFRS 2 <sup>4</sup>
HK(IFRIC) – Int 9	Reassessment of embedded derivatives <sup>5</sup>
HK(IFRIC) – Int 10	Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment <sup>6</sup>
HK(IFRIC) – Int 11	HKFRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions <sup>7</sup>
HK(IFRIC) – Int 12	Service Concession Arrangements <sup>8</sup>

<sup>1</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007.

<sup>2</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009.

<sup>3</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2006.

<sup>4</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 May 2006.

<sup>5</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 June 2006.

<sup>6</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 November 2006.

<sup>7</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2007.

<sup>8</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain properties and financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards issued by the HKICPA. In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

#### Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries). Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies in line with those used by other members of the Group.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

Minority interests in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are presented separately from the Group's equity therein. Minority interests in the net assets consist of the amount of those interests at the date of the original business combination and the minority's share of changes in equity since the date of the combination. Losses applicable to the minority in excess of the minority's interest in the subsidiary's equity are allocated against the interests of the Group except to the extent that the minority has a binding obligation and is able to make an additional investment to cover the losses.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

#### Business combinations

The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the purchase method. The cost of the acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the fair values, at the date of exchange, of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree, plus any costs directly attributable to the business combination. The acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition under *HKFRS 3 Business Combinations* are recognised at their fair values at the acquisition date, except for non-current assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held for sale in accordance with *HKFRS 5 Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*, which are recognised and measured at fair value less costs to sell.

Goodwill arising on acquisition is recognised as an asset and initially measured at cost, being the excess of the cost of the business combination over the Group's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised. If, after reassessment, the Group's interest in the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities exceeds the cost of the business combination, the excess is recognised immediately in income statement.

The interest of minority shareholders in the acquiree is initially measured at the minority's proportion of the net fair value of the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised.

#### *Goodwill arising on acquisitions on or after 1 January 2005*

Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a subsidiary for which the agreement date is on or after 1 January 2005 represents the excess of the cost of acquisition over the Group's interest in the fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the relevant subsidiary at the date of acquisition. Such goodwill is carried at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

Capitalised goodwill arising on an acquisition of a subsidiary is presented separately in the consolidated balance sheet as an intangible asset.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

#### Business combinations (Continued)

##### *Goodwill arising on acquisitions on or after 1 January 2005 (Continued)*

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill arising from an acquisition is allocated to each of the relevant cash-generating units, or groups of cash-generating units, that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the acquisition. A cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually, and whenever there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. For goodwill arising on an acquisition in a financial year, the cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment before the end of that financial year. When the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit first, and then to the other assets of the unit pro rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any impairment loss for goodwill is recognised directly in the income statement. An impairment loss for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods.

On subsequent disposal of a subsidiary, the attributable amount of goodwill capitalised is included in the determination of the amount of profit or loss on disposal.

#### Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts receivable for goods provided in the normal course of business, net of discounts and sales related taxes.

Rental income is recognised on a straight-line basis over the relevant lease term.

Sales of goods are recognised when goods are delivered and title has passed.

Sale proceeds on trading of securities are recognised on a trade date basis when the sale and purchase agreement becomes unconditional.

Interest income from a financial asset is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

#### Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment, other than factory building under construction, are stated at cost less depreciation and amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment, other than factory building under construction, over their estimated useful lives and after taking into account their estimated residual value, using the straight-line method, at the following rates per annum:

Buildings	5%
Plant and machinery	10% – 20%
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	10% – 33%
Motor vehicles	20%

Factory buildings under construction are stated at cost less any impairment losses, and are not depreciated. They are reclassified to the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment when completed and ready to use. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is included in the income statement in the year in which the item is derecognised.

#### Leasehold land held for owner-occupied purpose

The leasehold land component is classified as a land lease prepayment and is amortised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

#### Investment properties

On initial recognition, investment properties are measured at cost, including any directly attributable expenditure. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured using the fair value model. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment property are included in income statement for the period in which they arise.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use or no future economic benefits are expected from its disposals. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the income statement in the year in which the item is derecognised.

#### Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition.

Non-current assets classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of the assets' previous carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

#### Impairment of tangible assets excluding goodwill

At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in income statement.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

#### Impairment of tangible assets excluding goodwill (Continued)

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in income statement.

#### Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is calculated using the first-in first-out method.

#### Leasing

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

##### As lessor

Rental income from operating leases is recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

##### As lessee

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to enter into an operating lease are recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis.

#### Foreign currencies

In preparing the financial statements of each individual group entity, transactions in currencies other than the functional currency of that entity (foreign currencies) are recorded in its functional currency (i.e. the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates) at the rates of exchanges prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each balance sheet date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.



## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

#### Foreign currencies (Continued)

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the translation of monetary items, are recognised in income statement in the period in which they arise, except for exchange differences arising on a monetary item that forms part of the Group's net investment in a foreign operation, in which case, such exchange differences are recognised in equity in the consolidated financial statements. Exchange differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items carried at fair value are included in income statement for the period except for differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items in respect of which gains and losses are recognised directly in equity, in which cases, the exchange differences are also recognised directly in equity.

For the purposes of presenting the consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group's foreign operations are translated into the presentation currency of the Group (i.e. Hong Kong dollars) at the rate of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date, and their income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for the year, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during the period, in which case, the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised as a separate component of equity (the translation reserve). Such exchange differences are recognised in income statement in the period in which the foreign operation is disposed of.

#### Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years, and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the balance sheet.

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences, and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

#### Taxation (Continued)

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised based on the tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is charged or credited to income statement, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity.

#### Retirement benefit costs

Payments to the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (the "MPF Scheme") and state-managed retirement benefit scheme which are defined contribution scheme are charged as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

#### Government grants

Government grants are recognised as income over the periods necessary to match them with the related costs. Grants related to expense items are recognised in the same period as those expenses are charged in the consolidated income statement and are reported separately as 'other income'.

#### Borrowing costs

All borrowing costs are recognised as and included in finance costs in the consolidated income statement in the period in which they are incurred.

#### Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the balance sheet when a group entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in income statement.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

#### Financial instruments (Continued)

##### Financial assets

The Group's financial assets are mainly classified into financial assets at held-for-trading investments, loans and receivables or available for sale investments. All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace. The accounting policies adopted in respect of each of the categories of the Group's financial assets are set out below:

– Held-for-trading investments

At each balance sheet date subsequent to initial recognition, held-for-trading investments are measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recognised directly in income statement in the period in which they arise.

– Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets include available-for-sale investments and are non-derivatives that are either designated or not classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments. Available-for-sale financial assets with fair value that cannot be measured reliably, such equity investments are measured at cost less impairment. Any impairment losses on available-for-sale financial assets are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses on available-for-sale equity investments will not reverse in subsequent periods through income statement.

– Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. At each balance sheet date subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables (including trade and other receivables, deposits, amount due from a minority shareholder of a subsidiary, and bank balances) are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any identified impairment losses. An impairment loss is recognised in income statement when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, and is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. Impairment losses are reversed in subsequent periods when an increase in the asset's recoverable amount can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, subject to a restriction that the carrying amount of the asset at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

#### Financial instruments (Continued)

##### *Financial liabilities and equity*

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by a group entity are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Group after deducting all of its liabilities. The accounting policies adopted in respect of financial liabilities and equity instruments are set out below.

– Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities include trade and other payables, amounts due to minority shareholders of subsidiaries and bank borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

– Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

##### *Derecognition*

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets expire or, the financial assets are transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivables is recognised in income statement.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the relevant contract is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in income statement.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 4. KEY SOURCE OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to carrying amount of the assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below.

#### Impairment loss on land lease prepayment and non-current prepayments

Determining whether land lease prepayment and non-current prepayments are impaired requires an estimation of the value in use of the cash-generating units to which the asset has been allocated. The value in use calculation requires the entity to estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the cash-generating unit and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate present value.

### 5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group's major financial instruments include trade and other receivables, bank balances and cash, deposits, trade and other payables, amount(s) due from/to minority shareholder(s) and bank loans. Details of these financial instruments are disclosed in respective notes. The risks associated with these financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. The management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

#### Market risk

##### *Cash flow interest rate risk*

The Group's cash flow interest rate risk relates primarily to variable-rate bank borrowings (see note 27 for details of these borrowings). It is the Group's policy to keep its borrowings at floating rate of interest so as to minimise the fair value interest rate risk.

#### Credit risk

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the counterparties failure to perform their obligations as at 31 December 2006 in relation to each class of recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets as stated in the consolidated balance sheet. In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has delegated a team responsible for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual trade debt at each balance sheet date to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the directors of the Company consider that the Group's credit risk is significantly reduced.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

#### Credit risk (Continued)

The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure spread over a number of counterparties and customers.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

### 6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue represents revenue arising on sales of fertilizers and chemicals, proceeds from securities trading and rental income. An analysis of the Group's revenue for the current and prior year is as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Sales of goods	3,298	5,796
Proceeds from securities trading	–	23,326
Rental income	10,278	9,557
	<b>13,576</b>	<b>38,679</b>

#### Business segments

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into fertilizers and chemicals, property investment, investment holding and industrial property development with focus on port infrastructure divisions, which are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

#### INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended 31 December 2006

	<b>Fertilizers and chemicals HK\$'000</b>	<b>Property investment HK\$'000</b>	<b>Investment holding HK\$'000</b>	<b>Industrial property development HK\$'000</b>	<b>Consolidated HK\$'000</b>
SEGMENT REVENUE	3,298	10,278	-	-	13,576
RESULTS					
Segment result	(1,186)	129,831	1,578	(11,281)	118,942
Unallocated corporate income					3
Unallocated corporate expenses					(19,245)
Unallocated finance costs					(8,906)
Profit before taxation					90,794
Income tax credit					(6,040)
Profit for the year					96,834

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

#### INCOME STATEMENT (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2005

	Fertilizers and chemicals HK\$'000	Property investment HK\$'000	Investment holding HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
SEGMENT REVENUE	5,796	9,557	23,326	38,679
RESULTS				
Segment result	(495)	61,381	2,661	63,547
Unallocated corporate income				32
Unallocated corporate expenses				(8,491)
Unallocated finance costs				(5,891)
Profit before taxation				49,197
Income tax charge				6,040
Profit for the year				43,157



## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

#### BALANCE SHEET

At 31 December 2006

	<b>Fertilizers and chemicals HK\$'000</b>	<b>Industrial Property investment HK\$'000</b>	<b>Investment holding HK\$'000</b>	<b>property development HK\$'000</b>	<b>Consolidated HK\$'000</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>					
Segment assets	12,176	477,591	4,026	120,136	613,929
Unallocated corporate assets					1,581
<b>Consolidated total assets</b>					<b>615,510</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>					
Segment liabilities	10,108	30,701	–	59,295	100,104
Unallocated corporate liabilities					199,303
<b>Consolidated total liabilities</b>					<b>299,407</b>

At 31 December 2005

	<b>Fertilizers and chemicals HK\$'000</b>	<b>Property investment HK\$'000</b>	<b>Investment holding HK\$'000</b>	<b>Consolidated HK\$'000</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>				
Segment assets	5,168	339,590	14,601	359,359
Unallocated corporate assets				9,450
<b>Consolidated total assets</b>				<b>368,809</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
Segment liabilities	1,742	7,658	–	9,400
Unallocated corporate liabilities				159,085
<b>Consolidated total liabilities</b>				<b>168,485</b>

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

#### OTHER INFORMATION

For the year ended 31 December 2006

	Fertilizers and chemicals HK\$'000	Investment holding HK\$'000	Property investment HK\$'000	Industrial property development HK\$'000	Others HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Capital additions						
Acquisition of subsidiaries	-	-	-	28,949	-	28,949
Other additions	2,187	-	-	-	27	2,214
Amortisation and depreciation	518	-	-	255	93	866
Impairment loss on goodwill	-	-	-	7,783	-	7,783
Impairment loss on prepayments	-	-	-	8,054	-	8,054

For the year ended 31 December 2005

	Fertilizers and chemicals HK\$'000	Investment holding HK\$'000	Property investment HK\$'000	Others HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Capital additions	410	-	-	421	831
Amortisation and depreciation	491	-	-	43	534

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

#### Geographical segments

The following table provides an analysis of the Group's sales by geographical market, irrespective of the origin of the goods/services:

	Sales revenue by geographical market	
	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Hong Kong	10,278	32,883
Other regions in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC")	3,298	5,796
	<b>13,576</b>	<b>38,679</b>

The following is an analysis of the carrying amount of total assets and additions to property, plant and equipment, land lease prepayment, and goodwill, analysed by geographical area in which the assets are located.

	Carrying amount of segment assets		Additions to property, plant and equipment, land lease prepayment and goodwill	
	2006	2005	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Hong Kong	481,617	354,191	27	421
Other regions in the PRC	132,312	5,168	31,136	410
	<b>613,929</b>	<b>359,359</b>	<b>31,163</b>	<b>831</b>

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 7. OTHER INCOME

	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Exchange gain	1,556	–
Bank interest income	390	62
Sundry income	282	19
Government grant	235	–
Scrap sales	147	95
	<b>2,610</b>	176

### 8. FINANCE COSTS

	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Interest on borrowings wholly repayable within five years:		
Bank borrowings	8,685	5,721
Other advances	286	229
	<b>8,971</b>	5,950

### 9. INCOME TAX (CREDIT) CHARGE

The (credit) charge for the year is represented by changes in deferred tax (note 28).

No provision for taxation has been made in the financial statements as the subsidiaries operating in Hong Kong incurred tax loss for the both years.

Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC, subsidiaries in the PRC is entitled to exemption from PRC enterprise income tax for the first two years commencing from their first profit-making year of operation, followed by a 50% deduction for the next three years. No provision for PRC income tax has been made as the subsidiaries are not making profit in the year.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 9. INCOME TAX (CREDIT) CHARGE (Continued)

The income tax (credit) charge for the year can be reconciled to the profit before taxation per the income statement as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Profit before taxation	90,794	49,197
Tax charge at Hong Kong profits tax rate of 17.5%	15,889	8,609
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purpose	3,608	1,268
Tax effect of income not taxable for tax purpose	(21,590)	(1,340)
Overprovision of deferred taxation in prior year	(6,132)	–
Tax effect of tax losses not recognised	2,188	1,144
Tax effect of utilisation of tax assets not previously recognised	–	(3,648)
Others	(3)	7
Income tax (credit) charge for the year	(6,040)	6,040

### 10. PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Profit for the year has been arrived at after charging (crediting):		
Amortisation of land lease payments	233	72
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	633	462
	866	534
Auditors' remuneration	720	550
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	–	11
Rental income less outgoings of HK\$2,055,000 (2005: HK\$592,000)	(8,223)	(8,965)
Realised gain on sale of investments	–	(4,159)
Staff costs including directors' emoluments	6,015	5,669

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### II. DIRECTORS' EMOLUMENTS

The emoluments paid or payable to each of the 5 (2005: 11) directors were as follows:

	<b>Ma Xiaoling</b> HK\$'000	<b>Chan Sze Hon</b> HK\$'000	<b>Carl, Ching Men Ky</b> HK\$'000	<b>Lin Ruei Min</b> HK\$'000	<b>Laurence Shu Wa Tung</b> HK\$'000	<b>2006</b> HK\$'000
Fees	–	–	240	240	240	720
Other emoluments						
Salaries and other benefits	1,826	770	–	–	–	2,596
Contribution to retirement benefits schemes	–	12	–	–	–	12
<b>Total emoluments</b>	<b>1,826</b>	<b>782</b>	<b>240</b>	<b>240</b>	<b>240</b>	<b>3,328</b>

	Xu Ying	Liu Ming Hui	Ma Xiaoling	Chan Sze Hon	Zhang Shuang	Wang Xianjun	Terence, Wan Tze Fan	Liu Fengliang	Carl, Ching Men Ky	Lin Ruei Min	Laurence Shu Wa Tung	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Fees	–	–	–	–	10	72	72	73	100	100	100	527
Other emoluments												
Salaries and other benefits	1,074	1,074	662	273	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	3,083
Contribution to retirement benefits schemes	–	–	–	6	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	6
<b>Total emoluments</b>	<b>1,074</b>	<b>1,074</b>	<b>662</b>	<b>279</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>72</b>	<b>72</b>	<b>73</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>3,616</b>

No director waived any emoluments in the years ended 31 December 2006 and 2005.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 12. EMPLOYEES' EMOLUMENTS

Of the five individuals with the highest emoluments in the Group, four (2005: three) are directors of the Company whose emoluments are included in note 11 above. The aggregate emoluments of the remaining individual (2005: two) are as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Salaries and other benefits	403	885
Retirement benefit scheme contributions	5	9
	<b>408</b>	<b>894</b>

### 13. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company of HK\$98,422,000 (2005: HK\$43,341,000) and 285,989,000 shares (2005: weighted average of 250,300,000 shares) in issue during the year.

No diluted earnings per share has been presented because the Company has no potential ordinary shares issued in both years.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	<b>Buildings</b>	<b>Plant and machinery</b>	<b>Furniture, fixtures and equipment</b>	<b>Motor vehicles</b>	<b>Factory building under construction</b>	<b>Total</b>
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>COST</b>						
At 1 January 2005	4,771	924	129	114	–	5,938
Exchange difference	343	53	9	13	–	418
Additions	–	210	456	–	165	831
Disposals	–	–	(28)	–	–	(28)
<b>At 31 December 2005 and 1 January 2006</b>	<b>5,114</b>	<b>1,187</b>	<b>566</b>	<b>127</b>	<b>165</b>	<b>7,159</b>
Exchange difference	205	47	8	32	6	298
Acquisition of subsidiaries	–	–	187	1,346	–	1,533
Additions	–	–	91	–	2,123	2,214
<b>At 31 December 2006</b>	<b>5,319</b>	<b>1,234</b>	<b>852</b>	<b>1,505</b>	<b>2,294</b>	<b>11,204</b>
<b>DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT</b>						
At 1 January 2005	1,029	60	36	17	–	1,142
Exchange difference	70	36	7	12	–	125
Provided for the year	256	120	63	23	–	462
Eliminated on disposals	–	–	(17)	–	–	(17)
<b>At 31 December 2005 and 1 January 2006</b>	<b>1,355</b>	<b>216</b>	<b>89</b>	<b>52</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>1,712</b>
Exchange difference	54	9	1	1	–	65
Provided for the year	266	123	135	109	–	633
<b>At 31 December 2006</b>	<b>1,675</b>	<b>348</b>	<b>225</b>	<b>162</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>2,410</b>
<b>NET BOOK VALUES</b>						
<b>At 31 December 2006</b>	<b>3,644</b>	<b>886</b>	<b>627</b>	<b>1,343</b>	<b>2,294</b>	<b>8,794</b>
<b>At 31 December 2005</b>	<b>3,759</b>	<b>971</b>	<b>477</b>	<b>75</b>	<b>165</b>	<b>5,447</b>

The buildings are situated on a piece of land in the PRC held under a medium-term land use right.



## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 15. LAND LEASE PREPAYMENT

The Group's land lease prepayment represents payment for medium-term land use rights in the PRC and is charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis for the usage of land.

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Analysed as:		
Current assets	707	72
Non-current assets	30,460	3,232
	<b>31,167</b>	<b>3,304</b>

### 16. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

	HK\$'000
FAIR VALUE	
At 1 January 2005	266,000
Increase in fair value	52,600
At 31 December 2005 and 1 January 2006	318,600
Increase in fair value	121,400
Transfer to assets classified as held for sale (note 25)	(440,000)
At 31 December 2006	–

The fair value of the Company's investment property at 31 December 2006 has been arrived at on the basis of a valuation carried out on that date by DTZ Debenham Tie Leung Limited (2005: LCH (Asia – Pacific) Surveyors Limited), a firm of qualified professional valuers. The director of DTZ Debenham Tie Leung Limited who carries out the valuation is a registered professional surveyor, and a valuer on the "List of Property Valuers for Undertaking Valuation for Incorporation or Reference in Listing Particulars and Circulars and Valuations in connection with Takeovers and Mergers" published by Hong Kong Institute of Surveyors, and has appropriate qualifications and recent experiences in the valuation of similar properties in Hong Kong. The valuation, which conforms to HKIS Valuation Standards, was arrived at by reference to market evidence of recent transaction prices for similar properties.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 16. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (Continued)

The Group's investment properties are situated in Hong Kong and are held under a long lease. They are rented out under operating leases to earn rentals or for capital appreciation purpose.

### 17. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENTS

At 31 December 2006, the Group had unlisted equity interest in the following company:

Name of company	Country of incorporation/ operation	Class of capital held	Proportion of registered capital held in directly by the Company	Nature of business
Hunan Zhongrong Real Estate Development Company Limited 湖南中榮房地產開發有限公司	PRC	Registered capital	18%	Property development

The above investment is measured at cost less impairment at each balance sheet date because the range of reasonable fair value estimates is so significant that the directors of the Company are of the opinion that its fair value cannot be measured reliably. The directors of the Company have performed impairment review on these unlisted equity securities and no impairment loss is considered necessary.

### 18. DEPOSIT PAID FOR ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

At 31 December 2005, the amount represented a payment for the acquisition of a 51% interest in Keycharm Investments Limited.

### 19. PREPAYMENTS

The amount represents prepayment paid to various developers in connection with potential port infrastructure and warehouse projects. At 31 December 2006, the management of Company reassessed the status of the port infrastructure project and an impairment loss of HK\$8,054,000 in respect to the prepayment for port infrastructure was recognised at 31 December 2006.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 20. GOODWILL

	HK\$'000
At 1 January 2006	–
Arising on acquisition of subsidiaries (note 31)	7,783
Impairment loss	(7,783)
At 31 December 2006	–

During the year ended 31 December 2006, the Group recognised an impairment loss of HK\$7,783,000 in relation to the goodwill arising on acquisition of subsidiaries (note 31).

Upon entering into a conditional agreement to acquire the subsidiaries in February 2006, the management of Company anticipated that the underlying projects would be profitable and agreed to acquire the subsidiaries at a consideration of approximately HK\$60,000,000. Goodwill of HK\$7,783,000 arising from such acquisition was attributable to potential port infrastructure project. At 31 December 2006, the management of Company reassessed the status of the relevant projects and, except for an industrial depot project the land use right of which has been granted to the Group, was uncertain whether future cash inflows would arise from the potential port infrastructure projects. An impairment loss of HK\$7,783,000 has been recognised in the income statement accordingly.

### 21. INVENTORIES

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Raw materials, at cost	69	174
Finished goods, at cost	–	359
	<b>69</b>	<b>533</b>

### 22. HELD-FOR-TRADING INVESTMENT

Held-for-trading investment as at 31 December 2005 represented unlisted unit trust outside Hong Kong. The fair value of the held-for-trading investment is determined based on the quoted market prices available from the financial institution.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 23. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Trade receivables	424	953
Other receivables	101	–
Deposit receivable on disposal of investment properties	22,000	–
	<b>22,525</b>	<b>953</b>

Rentals receivable from tenants are payable on presentation of invoices. The Group allows an average credit period of 30 days to other trade customers.

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables of the Group at the balance sheet date:

	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
0 – 60 days	343	298
61 – 90 days	81	647
Over 90 days	–	8
	<b>424</b>	<b>953</b>

The fair values of the Group's trade and other receivables at 31 December 2006 approximate to the corresponding carrying amounts.

### 24. PREPAYMENTS AND DEPOSITS/BANK BALANCES AND CASH

All bank saving deposit balances are interest bearing at commercial interest rates, and the effective interest rates of the Group's bank balances ranged from 0.72% to 2.75% for both year.

The fair values of the Group's deposits, bank balances and cash at 31 December 2006 approximate to the corresponding carrying amounts.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 25. ASSETS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE/(LIABILITY ASSOCIATED WITH ASSETS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE)

	HK\$'000
Investment properties	440,000
Deposit on disposal of investment properties	(22,000)
	418,000

Pursuant to an agreement dated 15 December 2006 (the "Provisional Agreement") and a supplemental agreement dated 22 January 2007 (the "Supplemental Agreement") entered into between China Faith Limited (the "Vendor") and GC Acquisitions III Limited (the "Purchaser"), a company incorporated in BVI with limited liability, the Vendor would dispose of the investment properties to the Purchaser. In addition, Sharp Star Investment Corporation, the immediate holding company of the Vendor, granted an option to the Purchaser to purchase the entire issued share capital of the Vendor. Details of those are set out in the Company's circular dated 31 January 2007. At 31 December 2006, it was uncertain whether the Purchaser would exercise the option as certain conditions precedent to the Provisional Agreement had not been satisfied. The Purchaser has paid an initial deposit of HK\$22,000,000 at 31 December 2006.

The Provisional Agreement and Supplemental Agreement were approved by the shareholders of the Company on 22 February 2007 and the Purchaser exercised the option on 26 February 2007 to acquire the entire issued share capital of the Vendor. Details of those are set out in the Company's announcement dated 26 February 2007.

On 2 March 2007, Sharp Star Investment Corporation entered into a share agreement as amended by a supplemental share agreement with the Purchaser to purchase the entire share capital of China Faith Limited. Details of this are set out in the Company's announcement dated 6 March 2007. Disposal of the Vendor was completed on 20 March 2007 as disclosed in note 37.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 26. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The following is an aged analysis of trade and other payables of the Group at the balance sheet date:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Trade payables aged within 60 days	–	59
Other payables	11,200	7,953
	<b>11,200</b>	<b>8,012</b>

The fair value of the Group's trade and other payables at 31 December 2006 approximated to the corresponding carrying amount.

### 27. BANK LOANS

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
The maturity of the bank loans is as follows:		
Repayable		
– on demand or within one year	29,167	6,362
– between one and two years	8,761	123,350
– between two and five years	123,929	–
– over five years	19,614	–
	<b>181,471</b>	<b>129,712</b>
Less: Amount due within one year shown under current liabilities (Note)	<b>(181,471)</b>	<b>(6,362)</b>
	<b>–</b>	<b>123,350</b>

Note: In the opinion of directors, the bank loans secured by investment properties will be repaid when the investment properties are disposed. All bank loans will be repaid within 12-month.

The range of effective interest rates on the Group's variable-rate bank loans are 4.74% to 6.73% (2005: 4% to 4.9%) per annum.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 27. BANK LOANS (Continued)

The bank loans are secured by:

- (a) Building and plant and land lease prepayment with an aggregate carrying amount of HK\$7,005,000 (2005: HK\$7,063,000),
- (b) the Group's investment properties and the Company's investment in shares of China Faith Limited, a subsidiary for the year end 31 December 2006, and
- (c) the assignment of rental income in respect of the investment properties under operating leases for the year.

### 28. DEFERRED TAXATION

The major deferred tax liabilities (assets) recognised and movements thereon during the current and prior years are as follows:

	Property, plant and equipment HK\$'000	Investment properties HK\$'000	Unrealised holding gain on other investments HK\$'000	Tax losses HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 January 2005	662	–	1,373	(1,378)	657
Exchange difference	12	–	–	–	12
Charge (credit) to income statement	11	6,132	(1,373)	1,270	6,040
At 31 December 2005 and 1 January 2006	685	6,132	–	(108)	6,709
Exchange difference	27	–	–	–	27
(Credit) charge to income statement	(8)	(6,132)	–	100	(6,040)
At 31 December 2006	704	–	–	(8)	696

At the balance sheet date, the Group has unused tax losses of HK\$101,858,000 (2005: HK\$89,922,000), available for offset against future profits. A deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of HK\$46,000 (2005: HK\$611,000) of such losses. No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of the remaining tax losses of HK\$101,812,000 (2005: HK\$89,311,000) due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. The tax losses may be carried forward indefinitely.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 29. SHARE CAPITAL

	<b>Number of shares '000</b>	<b>Nominal amount HK\$'000</b>
<b>Authorised:</b>		
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.005 each at 1 January 2005, 31 December 2005 and 2006	421,978,000	2,109,890
Preference shares of HK\$0.005 each at 1 January 2005, 31 December 2005 and 2006	22,000	110
<b>Issued and fully paid:</b>		
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.005 each		
At 1 January 2005	238,389	1,192
Issue of shares	47,600	238
At 31 December 2005 and 31 December 2006	285,989	1,430

### 30. SHARE OPTION SCHEME

Pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed at a special general meeting of shareholders held on 22 April 2002, the Company adopted a share option scheme (the "Scheme") which enables the directors of the Company to grant options to employees (including directors) of the Group in recognition of their contribution to the Group. The Scheme will expire on 21 April 2012.

No option has been granted under the Scheme since its adoption.



## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 31. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

For the year ended 31 December 2006

In September 2006, the Group acquired a 51% interest in Keycharm, which holds a 85.71% interest in the registered capital of Taicang (collectively the “Keycharm Group”), for a total consideration of RMB61,200,001 (approximately HK\$60,000,000). The consideration of RMB61,200,001 represents the acquisition of 51% interest in Keycharm for RMB1 and the settlement of shareholders loans advanced to the Keycharm Group of RMB61,200,000. This transaction has been accounted for using the purchase method of accounting.

	<b>Carrying amount and fair value</b>
	HK\$'000
Net assets acquired	
Property, plant and equipment	1,533
Land lease prepayment	27,416
Prepayments	17,700
Prepayments and deposits	100
Amount due from a minority shareholder	58,826
Bank balances and cash	22,942
Other payables	(190)
Amounts due to shareholders	(57,774)
	70,553
Minority interests	(18,336)
Goodwill arising on acquisition	7,783
Consideration, satisfied by settlement of the shareholders' loans of HK\$60,000,000	60,000
Net cash outflow arising on acquisition	
Cash consideration paid for shares	–
Settlement of shareholders' loan to the Keycharm Group, amount paid in 2006 (HK\$11,590,000 was paid in 2005)	(48,410)
Bank balances and cash acquired	22,942
	(25,468)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 31. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2006 (Continued)

The subsidiaries acquired in September 2006 contributed nil revenue and a loss of HK\$9,535,000 to the Group in the year ended 31 December 2006.

If the acquisition had been completed on 1 January 2006, total Group's revenue for year would have been HK\$13,576,000, and profit for the year would have been HK\$64,993,000. The proforma information is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily an indication of revenue and results of operations of the Group that actually would have been achieved had the acquisition been completed on 1 January 2006, nor is it intended to be a projection of future results.

For the year ended 31 December 2005

In 2005, HK\$4,000,000 was paid to the vendor as the deferred consideration for the acquisition of a 51% interest in Lucky Green Limited in 2004.

### 32. MAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

Upon signing the Provisional Agreement (note 25), the Purchaser paid an initial deposit of HK\$22,000,000 to the Vendor. The amount was held by a lawyer on behalf of the Vendor as at 31 December 2006.

### 33. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

As lessor

At the balance sheet date, investment properties were leased out for periods ranging from 1 to 3 years and some of the leases have renewal options given to the lessees. The future minimum lease payments receivable by the Group under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Within one year	10,428	7,846
In second to fifth year inclusive	4,591	5,015
<b>Total</b>	<b>15,019</b>	<b>12,861</b>

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 33. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS (Continued)

As lessee

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Minimum lease payments under operating leases in respect of office properties and motor vehicles	403	190

At the balance sheet date, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Within one year	155	538
In second to fifth year inclusive	24	184
	179	722

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group for certain of its office properties and motor vehicles. Leases are negotiated for an average term of two years.

### 34. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Commitments in respect of the acquisition of property, plant and equipment contracted for but not provided	8,553	1,544

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 35. RETIREMENT BENEFITS SCHEMES

The Group is required to participate in the MPF Scheme in respect of its employees in Hong Kong. The assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the Group, in funds under the control of trustees. Both the Group and its employees contribute 5% of the relevant payroll costs to the MPF Scheme.

The employees of the Company's subsidiaries established in the PRC are members of a state-managed retirement benefit scheme operated by the PRC government. The subsidiary is required to contribute certain percentage of payroll costs to the retirement benefit scheme to fund the benefits. The only obligation of the Group with respect to the retirement benefit scheme is to make the specified contributions.

Contributions to the retirement benefit schemes for the year amounted to HK\$76,000 (2005: HK\$71,000).

### 36. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

- (a) The amount due from a minority shareholder of a subsidiary is unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand. The fair value of the balance at 31 December 2006 approximates to its fair value.
- (b) Including in the amount due to minority shareholders of subsidiaries of HK\$5,039,000 (2005: HK\$4,238,000) is unsecured, interest-bearing at 6% per annum and is repayable on demand. The amount of interest paid during the year is approximately HK\$286,000 (2005: HK\$149,000). The remaining balance is unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand. The fair values of the balances at 31 December 2006 approximate to their corresponding carrying amounts.
- (c) At the balance sheet date, a minority shareholder of a subsidiary provided a guarantee, at no charge to the Group, to a bank for a bank loan of HK\$1,600,000 (2005: HK\$962,000) granted to a subsidiary.
- (d) Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the year is HK\$3,736,000 (2005: HK\$4,510,000) disclosed in notes 11 and 12.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 37. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

The disposal of China Faith Limited was completed on 20 March 2007 and the related assets and liabilities to be disposed at 31 December 2006 are as follow:

	HK\$'000
<b>Assets</b>	
Investment properties	440,000
Rental and other receivables	22,424
Utility deposits	861
Bank balances and cash	14,306
	<hr/> 477,591
<b>Liabilities</b>	
Other payables	26,823
Rental deposits	3,878
Amount due to immediate holding company	84,317
Bank loans	179,871
	<hr/> 294,889
<b>Net assets</b>	<hr/> 182,702